- (3) Vehicular traffic facing a steady red arrow signal, with the intention of making a movement indicated by the arrow, shall stop at a clearly marked stop line, but if none, before entering the crosswalk on the near side of the intersection, or if none, then before entering the intersection and shall remain standing until a permissive signal indication is displayed.
- (d) In the event an official traffic-control signal is erected and maintained at a place other than an intersection, the provisions of this section are applicable except those which can have no application. Any stop required shall be made at a sign or marking on the pavement indicating where the stop shall be made, but in the absence of any such sign or marking the stop shall be made at the signal.
- (e) When a traffic-control signal indication or indications placed to control a certain movement or lane are so identified by placing a sign near the indication or indications, no other traffic-control signal indication or indications within the intersection shall control vehicular traffic for such movement or lane.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1972.

Approved March 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 18—S.F.No.203

An act relating to compensation of deputy clerks of court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 484.55.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 484.55, is amended to read:

484.55 CLERKS OF COURT; COMPENSATION OF DEPUTY; CERTAIN COUNTIES. Before the commencement of any general term, the district court in any county having not less than 50,000 nor more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census may by order require the clerk of court to furnish a deputy clerk during such term. The order shall be filed with the clerk of court. Such deputy clerk shall receive such compensation as the judge shall determine, not to exceed \$10 per day, while attending such term of court.

Approved March 4, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.